

No. 15-1031

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN HOWELL, PETITIONER

v.

SANDRA HOWELL

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ALISA B. KLEIN
KATHERINE TWOMEY ALLEN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Discussion.....	7
A. The USFSPA does not preempt a state-court indemnification order that is based on a former spouse’s state-law vested right to a share of a veteran’s military retirement pay	8
B. State courts of last resort have divided on the question whether indemnification orders like the one at issue here are preempted by the USFSPA.....	11
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abernethy v. Fishkin</i> , 699 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1997).....	12
<i>Billeck, Ex parte</i> , 777 So. 2d 105 (Ala. 2000)	16, 17, 20
<i>Black v. Black</i> , 842 A.2d 1280 (Me. 2004).....	11
<i>Clauson v. Clauson</i> , 831 P.2d 1257 (Alaska 1992)	17, 18, 19
<i>Glover v. Ranney</i> , 314 P.3d 535 (Alaska 2013)	12, 18
<i>Hisgen v. Hisgen</i> , 554 N.W.2d 494 (S.D. 1996)	12
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 37 S.W.3d 892 (Tenn. 2001)	12
<i>Koelsch v. Koelsch</i> , 713 P.2d 1234 (Ariz. 1986)	7
<i>Kramer v. Kramer</i> , 567 N.W.2d 100 (Neb. 1997).....	19
<i>Krapf v. Krapf</i> , 786 N.E.2d 318 (Mass. 2003).....	11
<i>Mallard v. Burkart</i> , 95 So. 3d 1264 (Miss. 2012)....	13, 14, 20
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981)	2

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Padot v. Padot</i> , 891 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1110 (2007)	21
<i>Resare v. Resare</i> , 908 A.2d 1006 (R.I. 2006)	11
<i>Shelton v. Shelton</i> , 78 P.3d 507 (Nev. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 960 (2004)	11
<i>Wetmore v. Markoe</i> , 196 U.S. 68 (1904)	10
<i>Womack v. Womack</i> , 818 S.W.2d 958 (Ark. 1991).....	19
<i>Young v. Lowery</i> , 221 P.3d 1006 (Alaska 2009)	12
<i>Youngbluth v. Youngbluth</i> , 6 A.3d 677 (Vt. 2010).....	14, 15, 16, 20
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
Ariz. Const. Art. 2, § 4.....	6
Uniformed Services Former Spouses' Protection Act, 10 U.S.C. 1408	2
10 U.S.C. 1408(a)(4)(B) (1988).....	8
10 U.S.C. 1408(a)(4)(B)	2
10 U.S.C. 1408(c)(1) (1988)	8
10 U.S.C. 1408(c)(1).....	2
10 U.S.C. 3911 <i>et seq.</i>	1
10 U.S.C. 6321 <i>et seq.</i>	1
10 U.S.C. 8911 <i>et seq.</i>	1
38 U.S.C. 1110	1
38 U.S.C. 1131	1
38 U.S.C. 3101(a) (1988)	3
38 U.S.C. 5301(a)	2
38 U.S.C. 5301(a)(1).....	3
38 U.S.C. 5305.....	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. (Supp. 2015):	
§ 25-318.01	4, 5, 6, 7, 20
§ 25-318.01(2)	21

Rule—Continued:	Page
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b).....	13
